Operating/Sales Expenses

Cost of sale/marketing (2% of revenue) 275,228$   344,034$   213,698$   267,123$

Valuation Detail

Net Sale Value $13,486,151 $16,857,689 $10,471,207 $13,089,008

Return on Cost 10.3% 15.9% 9.4% 14.0%

Single Family Townhome

153

ROOT POLICY RESEARCH INCLUSIONARY FEASIBILITY, PAGE 10

Figure 7.For-Sale Prototypes with 10% Inclusionary at 80% AMI

Source: Root Policy Research.

Rental prototype results. Figures 8 and 9 show both a 5% and 10% inclusionary policy
applied to the multifamily prototype. As expected, an inclusionary program with no
incentives results in marginal declines in the return metrics (NOI and return on cost). The
parking reduction and fee rebate help offset the costs under the 3-story prototype,
but still result in slight decreases to return on cost. The height bonuses result in
substantial increases in nominal NOI, but percentage returns are lower than the 3-
story scenario. This is driven by the change in parking (to structured from surface) and the
change in building code and construction type.

No
Incentives

Density Bonus
& Fee Rebate

No
Incentives

Density Bonus
& Fee Rebate

Base Zoning Standards

Minimum lot size (per unit) 4,000 4,000 2,600 2,600

DU/Acre 4.9 6.0 11.6 14.3

Max height 30 ft 30 ft 35 ft 35 ft

Max building coverage ratio 50% 50% 60% 60%

Parking per unit 2.00 2.00 2.25 2.25

Site and Prototype Characteristics

Parcel Size (acres) 4.20 4.20 1.75 1.75

Lot size per unit (SF) 9,148 7,318 3,812 3,049

Total Units 20 25 20 25

Affordable Units 2.00 2.50 2.00 2.50

Avg SF per unit 2,450 2,450 1,800 1,800

Parking type 2-car garage 2-car garage 1-car garage 1-car garage

Parking ratio 2 2 2.5 1

Development Costs

Land Costs 2,900,000$   2,900,000$   1,900,000$   1,900,000$

Hard Costs 7,900,000$   9,875,000$   6,500,000$   8,125,000$

Soft Costs 1,422,000$   1,771,250$   1,170,000$   1,456,250$

Total Development Cost 12,222,000$  14,546,250$  9,570,000$   11,481,250$

Total Development Cost per Unit $611,100 $581,850 $478,500 $459,250

Revenues and Operating Expenses
Sales Revenue $13,422,757 $16,778,447 $10,469,809 $13,087,262

Sale Price Market Rate (per unit) $705,000 $705,000 $545,000 $545,000

Income Restricted Sale Price (per unit) $366,379 $366,379 $329,905 $329,905
Operating/Sales Expenses

Cost of sale/marketing (2% of revenue) 268,455$   335,569$   209,396$   261,745$

Valuation Detail

Net Sale Value $13,154,302 $16,442,878 $10,260,413 $12,825,517

Return on Cost 7.6% 13.0% 7.2% 11.7%

TownhomeSingle Family

154

ROOT POLICY RESEARCH INCLUSIONARY FEASIBILITY, PAGE 11

Figure 8. Rental Prototypes with 5% Inclusionary at 80% AMI

Source: Root Policy Research.

No
Incentives

Parking
Reduction & Fee

Rebate

Height Bonus
Only

(to 5 Stories)

Height Bonus,
Parking Reduction,

& Fee Rebate

Height Bonus
Only

(to 7 Stories)

Height Bonus,
Parking Reduction,

& Fee Rebate
Base Zoning Standards

Minimum lot size (per unit) 1,800 1,800 512 792 402 792

DU/Acre 30 30 85 55 108 55

Max height 50 ft 50 ft 70 ft 70 ft 112 ft 112 ft

Max building coverage ratio 25% 47% 67% 39% 50% 23%